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1. I IrrIIODUCTlOR

Exploration Licence 24/85 is located approximately ten kilometres
west-north-west of Rosebery in north-western Tasmania and covers
an area of twenty-'two square ki lometres. The I ease is si tua ted
between the Wilson and Huskisson Rivers and includes Lake Pieman
to the BOuth. The chromite deposit is situated in the middle of
the lease and comprises two small ridges of lateritic gravel and
clay that overlie serpentinite bedrock. Access to the lease is
via the sealed Lower Pieman Dam Road and access to the deposit
area is via a dry weather four-wheel drive track.



2.2 DRILLIRG

Drill hole sites are shown in figure 3 and drill hole depths
for Area C are shown in figure 4.

One site was drilled on Area A at coordinate 9800E, 9950N.
Serpenti ni te was encountered at a depth of a hal f metre and
the sample was taken from this interval.

Li nes were spaced at one hundred metre in terva 1 s,
perpendicular to the baseline, and fifty metre intervals were
marked. The grid covers the geological unit
Tertiary Black Gravels marked as Tbg, on figure 1.

717005

gridlines were marked and
Area A was cleared during

Fi ve hol es were dri II ed to the south of Area C. Three
shallow holes-were drilled along the baseline (10000E) on the
margin of the Tertiary lateritic gravels and the glacial
sediments. Two deeper holes (9950E, 8350N and 10050E, 8450N)
were drilled on the glacial plains to depths of eight and
seven metres respectively.

Fifty six sites were selected on Area C and 194m of core was
removed from fifty three holes. The auger was unable to
penetrate the hardcap at three sites in the north western
corner of Area C and no samples were collected.

A total of 212m of 100mm auger core was taken from sixty-two
drill holes during the 1988 exploration season. Holes were
dr:llled to bedrock (serpentinite) except on the glacial
plains where holes were drilled to approximately seven metre
depth.

Approximately six kilometres of
cleared over Area C (figure 3).
1987.

004

2. 1 GRIDDIRG

2. WORK COKPLBTBD 1988

Exploration during the 1988 season was concentrated on Area C
(figure 2) with minor activity on Area A to the north and the
gl aci al pl ai ns to the south. Work consi sted of gri ddi ng, auger
drilling and treatment of bulk samples through a wet gravity
plant.
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2. 3 BUlJ[ SAllPLBS

A total of 32 two cubic metre samples were taken for
treatment and concentration in a wet gravity plant. Samples
were taken from a cross-section comprising the surface to
bedrock or a maximum depth of 8.5m (maximum reach of
excavator). The samples were then washed into a trommel and
screened at 3mm. The minus 3mm fraction was passed over a
series of 3 primary jigs and the concentrate from hutch 1 and
the concentrate from hutch 2 and 3 were collected as separate
samples. The volumes of oversize and the two hutch products
were estimated and recorded.

Figure 3b shows the location of the bulk samples. Five
samples were repeats of samples from Area A and 4 samples
were taken off the gl ad al materi al. 23 sampl es were taken
from Area C. The costean (sample hole) logs and the bulk
sample data is contained in Appendix 3. This information was
recorded by the excavator contractor.



Comparing figures 5 and 7 shows that the estimated values of
high chromite content correspond well with the deepest areas
of the deposi t.

Figure 5 shows the contour plan of the deposit depth. As can
be seen the thickness is negligible «2m) to the west of the
baseline but has a reasonable (>5m) to good (>8m) depth east
of the baseline. At present there is insufficient data to
define the eastern edge of the deposit.

Fi gure 6 shows the exaggerated cross-secti on of Area C. As
shown the deposit is concave in shape and overlies a
serpentinite ridge which trends grid east-west with its
central axi s about 9100N. In general, the thi ckest secti ons
of the deposit overlie the highest points of the bedrock and
as such the thi ckest parts of the deposi t occur at
topographi c hi ghs.

The samples taken during the auger programme were logged,
sections of the core panned and the amount of heavy minerals
recorded. Results for Area C are contained in Appendix 1 and
the results from the glacial deposits are found in Appendix
2. All heavy minerals were recorded as chromite although
magnetite was probably present also. Each hole was then
graded as good, marginal or negligible based on the visual
estimation of contained chromite. The estimated relative
chromite abundance for Area C is shown in figure 7.

71'7007006
3. BBSULT8

3.1 DIlILLllIG
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3. 2 BULl: SAllPLBB

Sample costean logs and an estimation of hutch product
volumes is included in Appendix 3. At present, no estimation
or description of chromite present has been carried out.



A very rough tonnage calculation is given below.

Therefore, total ore reserves are estimated at greater than one
million cubic metres for Area C.

Based on the available drill hole data and the visual estimates
of chromite content. the tonnage potential of Area C appears
reasonable.

Laboratory processing of the auger samples currently underway
will determine if the chromite grade is viable as significant
volumes of chromite bearing clay are present.

717009
008

This does not include the area to the east of 10800E which has
not been drill ed. Thi s vol ume may be si gni fi cent as depths of 8m
are encountered on its western edge but the surface area may be
small as it is known that serpentinite outcrops 200m further
east.

4. SUIDWlY

The area bounded by lines 10000E (baSeli~), 9250N. 10800E and
9050N gives a surface area of 200 X 800m. Estimated average
depth from figure 5 is 7m and the estimated chromite grade is
good.

Thus there is 200 X 800 X 7 - 840.o00m3 of "good" chromite ore.

The smaller area to the south bounded by 10000E. 9050N. 10500E.
8950N has an estimated average depth of 5m.

Thus the vol ume is 100 X 500 X 5 - 250000m 3 of "margi nal"
chrom i te ore.
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APPENDIX 1
HILSON RIVER 1988.

AREA C. DRILL LOGS.

9600 9350 0 1 purple-broRn abundant
9600 9350 1 2 red-orange-brown coillion

9600 9350 2 3 yelloR-broRn COlAmon
9600 9500 0 1 dark grey abundant
9600 9550 0 1 purple-broRn IIi nor
9700 9350 0 1 broJl'n minor
9700 9450 0 1 purple-brown abundant
9700 9450 1 2 bro.n .1nor
9700 9450 2 3 brown ab1.ndant

9700 9550 0 1 dark purple-broRn abundant
9800 9250 0 1 brown-orange yes
9800 9250 1 2 orange-brown yes
9800 9250 2 3 orange-green .i nor
9800 9350 0 1 purple-broRn abundant
9800 9350 1 2 orange-brown abundant

9800 9350 2 3 orange-brown COIlI.on

9800 9950 0 1 green aillor

9900 9050 0 1 purple-broRn nOlle

9900 9150 0 1 light brown • irlor

9900 9300 0 1 dark broRn abundant
9900 9300 1 2 brown abundant
9900 9300 2 3 purple-broRn abundant
9900 9300 3 4 purple-broRn yes
9900 9350 0 1 bro.n yeE:
9900 9400 0 ,. light brown-grey COII.on

9900 9400 1 2 orange-bro.n cOIl.on
9900 9400 2 3 orange-bro.n co••on
9900 9400 3 4 orange-brown-green COIi.on

10000 8900 0 1 purple-broRn abundant
10000 8900 1 2 mottled orange-brown, green abundant
10000 8950 0 1 yellow-brown minor
10000 9050 0 1 purple-broRn COIIIIOD

10000 9050 1 2 grey-brown COIIIIOn.

10000 9150 0 1 purple-broRn _1nor
10000 9150 1 2 orange-broRn abundant
10000 9150 2 3 grey yes

10000 9250 0 1 orange-bro.n yes
10000 9250 1 2 grey Minor
10000 9250 2 3 ligbt grey broRn COIUlon

10000 9350 0 1 broRn abundant
10000 9350 1 2 orange-brown yes
10000 9350 2 3 orange-broRn co••on- ..

Slightly clayey Rith iror-rich gravel.
Moderately clayey Rith ceiented red-green clay chips and
Rhite weathered serpenti te chips.
Clayey with clay chips a d White serpentinite chips.
Iron rich gravel. (small 6ample.)
Abundant iron-rich gravel:
Lateritic gravel. '
Moderately clayey Rith ir~n-rich gravel.
Moderately clayey Rith mi.or iron-rich grit.
contains Rhite Reathered(3erpentinite chips(?) in iron-rich
graveL
Lateritic iron-rich grave. Hinor Quartz.
Moderately clayey Rith ce~nented ferruginized fragments.
Clay Rith ferruginized ro'k fragments.
Orange clay Rith Reatherel serpentinite fragments.
Cemented iron-rich gravel. Slightly clayey.
Slightly clayey Rith iron~rich gravel and occaisional Rhite
Reathered rock.
Quite clayey Rith inclusi,ns of Rhite-green weathered rock.
Heathered serpentinite. Tlis point is located toRards the
southern edge of Area A. I

Cemented ferruginized gra1,el. Hinor material <2m•.
Iron-rich fragments and wl,athered serpentini te fragments .
Slightly clayey.
Clayey with lateritic gra'el. Gravel occaisionally to 50mm.
Very clayey Rith sand siz,d iron-rich grains.
Very clayey. Slightly gri:ty.
Clayey with yelloR clay Clips and minor iron-rich gravel.
Orange-broRn clay Rith le:eritic clay fragments.
Cemented iron-rich grevel to 30mm.
Moderately clayey. slight y sandy. No inclusions.
Very clayey.
Inclusions of green bedrock clay and orange sandY clay.
Abundant iron-ricb sand. 'f.\ome cemented to form gravel.
Clay with light green chi s of Reathered serpentinite.
Clayey Rith weathered bed'ock fragments.
Iron-rich grevel 5-20mm. J
SlightlY clayey with weatlered clayey chips of serpentinite.
Lateritic gravel mostlY >mm.
Clay with minor iaclueion~..
Very clayey Rith sand fra Iments. Small Rhite fine-grained
incluaions. Possibly glae al. Co-ords unknoRn.
Moderately clayey with lateritic gravel.
Glecial clay. i
Moderately clayey and eli9htly 9ritty. Glacial.
Ferruginized lateritized cemented sand.
Clay with small iDclueion~ as above.
Moderayely clayey with cl~y chips and small Rhite-green

.." ..~, ~N" '''''.1
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1
1
1
I
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1
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east north UPDer lower colour cllromite
content

chromite
s1ze

coarse

coarse

coarse sum

fine

fine

fine
fine
fine
fine

fine

comment

1
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east north upper lower colour

Y.'S: l:hl·Ofllll.l~ is IIrl'S1'1l1. IIllt till' ,'layi.' I\;llurt'
of -the' snmlll(" mllkl~s an 1)I','urat" <, ... 1 imnl" Irrlpn ..:-;lhlt!

,....

(

(

717021

CO.Ment

Lateritic gravel and mino~ lateritized serpentinite.
Iron-rich gravel 5-10mm.
Slightly clayey with very jweathered soft rock chips.
Very clayey, slightly gritty.
Very clayey, slightly gri~ty.

Abundant lateritic gravel.,
Very clayey with minor indlusions.
Very clayey. No inclusion~.
Very clayey with soft yell!oR-orange clay inclusions.

Very clayey with minor feJ,ruginized grit.
Brown clay. No inclusions.
Clay with grit. Possible eathered serpentinite fragments.
Iron-rich gravel 5-20••.
Slightly clayey. Ninor ir n-rich gravel.
Sandy, slightly clayey. Bl,ack coating on soae clay chips.
Soae purple-brown clay ch ps.
Moderately clayey. Minor lay chips.
Very clayey with green-bl ck clay chips. Small black clay
chips.
lateritic gravel to 20aa
lateritic gravel to 20••
frag.ents of very weathe~d yelow green bedrock
fine grained yellow weatb~red rock. Also green clay.
clay with iron rich frag.~nta to 20m.
very clayey with iron ric~ grains to 5a•.
Slightly clayey. Minor ir~n-rich gravel.
Inclusions of .oderately ~ithified sand particles.
Slightly clayey. No inclu~ions.

Clay with ainor clay inclJsions.
Very clayey.
Iron-rich gravel to 10••. iNa fine .aterial.
Clay with weathered rock dhips.
Clayey with sand sized iron-rich particles.
Weathered clayey bedrock. INO inclusions.
Large pieces of weatheredlserpentinite.
Abundant lateritic gravel.,
Very clayey. So.e iron-ri~h grit.
Clayey with yellOW-Oranger'Clayey frag.ents and dark green
(serpentinite) chips.
Iron-rich grevel 5-20a.. I
Slightly clayey with ceaerlted ferruginized send inclusions.
Very clayey with .inor dS,k green s.sll inclusions.
sbundant .ottled light gr en-derk green serpentinite chips.
leteritic gravel to 20••. No cley.
Lateritic gravel to 20... No clay.
As above except gravel le~s thsn 8••.
Clayey. Minor inclusions ~f yellow-whits westhered bedrock.
Ce.ented ferruginixed gri

fine
fine

fine

fine
very fine
fine
fine
SUM coarse

fine

chromite
size

2..

Vl'ry finl'. Mlljorlty O.:lmm COlin..;!'· MIl.1orilY rMl

"inl' Majol'lty O.5rnn Olllnk ContlnufHls rlln~l'

APPENDIX 1
WILSON RIVER 1988.

AREA C. DRILL LOOS.

chroaite
content

trace
call lion

-

co••on
yes
11I1 nor
IIi nor
1II1nor
yes
yes
yes
sinor

yes
yes
111nor
no
yes
yes
aoderate
• inor
co••on
COlli lion
co••on
Done
abundant
abundant
abundant
yes
sinor
abundant
yes

minor
.inor
com~on
yes
yes
comlnon
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
yes
abundant
.1Dor
• iDol"

Nulll', l.rlll'l', minor. (',IlIMl<IIl. :111111111:1111., \'prv

:Ihllllrl:,n I .

1 purple-brown
2 brown
3 aottled green-grey-orange-brwn
4 brown-green
1 brown
2 brown
3 brown
4 brown
1 purple-brown

4 red-purple-brown
5 brown-green

1 brown
2 brown
3 brown
4 green-yellOW-brown
5 grey-brown
7 green-grey-brown
1 brown
2 brown
3 brown
4 red/green/black/orange/yellow
5 dark grey
1 purple-brown
2 brown
3 black-brown
4 striated yllw/orng/red/grn/blk
5 greY-brown
1 dark purple-brown
2 orange-brown
3 purple-brown

1 purple-brown
1 brown-black
2 dark orange-brown
3 mottle~ green-grey-orange
4 mottled green-grey-orange-blak
1 purple-brown
2 orange-brown
3 .ottled orange-purple-black
4 mottled orange-purple-black
5 orange
6 purple-brown
7 purple-brain

1 purple-brown
2 purple-brown
3 orange-brown

3
4

o
1

2
3
o
1

2
3
o

o
o
1

2
3
o
1
2

3

4

5
6
o
1
2

o
1

2

3
4

6
o
1
2
3
4

o
1
2
3
4
o
1
2

9150
9150
9150
9150
9250
9250
9250
9250
9c350

9250
9250
9250
9250
9250
9250
9350
9350
9350
9350
9350
8950
8950
8950
8950
8950
9050
9050
9050

9150
9150

8900
8950
8950
8950
8950
9050
9050
9050
9050
9050
9050
9050
9150
9150
9150

10100
10100

10200
10200
10200
10200
10200
10200
10200
10200
10200

10100
10100
10100
10100
10100
10100
10100
10100
10100
10100
10100
10200
10200
10200
10200
10200
10200
10200
10200

10100
10100
10100
10100
10100
10100
10100
10100
10100
10100
10100
10100
10100
10100
10100

I
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serpentinite fragments.

COlnment

v..ry fine
very fine

fine

fine

fine

fine

fine

fine

fine
fine

chro..ite
size

UPENDll 1
HILSON RIVER 1988.

AREA C. DRILL LOaS.

thro.ite
content

co....on
COIIMOD

Minor

3.

minor
abu~dant

cOIn.on
cOIIII ..on
COMmon
yes
common.
minor
yes
Minor
trace

CO_IIOD

abundant
abundant

co.ulon
abundant
abundant
yes
abundant
.inor

abundant
co••on
abundant
COIUIOft

.1nor
CO.ilOD

cOMllon
COIiUlon

111 n~}r
comlrlOn

cOluaon

1n1 nor

yes
yes
CO_180n

COIIIIllOD

COIIMOD

abundant
.1nor
.inor

•

YI'S' chromlll' is pr1'sl'nl, hut t.IH' ,'Iayi.· l1ature'
of IIH' .... llmp!p mllk.'1"; 1111 accura1.e- •• ..-i1.lmal .. I mJ),u·,::.dh II'

north upper lower coloureast

Lateritic gravel. I
Lateritic gravel. I

Moderately clayey with la~eritized rock.
Clayey with weathered lat~ritized rock.
As above eIcept smaller i~clusions,
Clayey Ritb abundant sand jSized iron-rich particles.
As above with minor orang~ fine-grained chips,
Clayey with abundant cbip~ of lateritized rock.
Soil with iron rich grave and calcretized rock fragments.
Iron-rich gravel with ..et llic lustre,
Very clayey. slightly gri ty. Rare fragments of weathered
serpentini teo
Very clayey oitb weathere
Lateritic gravel 5-20.....
Moderately clayey with la~'ge pieces of poorly developed
laterite. Also small yelloR-orange clay chips. -

I
Sandy with iron cemented ~and grained cbips.
Sandy with sandy-clayey o~'ange-brown chips.
Sandy and slightly clayey,! Minor inclusion of ce.ented sand
grai ns.
Aa above. Rare small chip of weathered eerpentinite.
Clayey with moderate smou t of iron-rich gravel.
Slightly clayey with ferr ,ginized rock chips.
Clayey. No inclusions.
Slightly clayey with ferr ginized weathered bedrock cbips.
Brown clay frag..ents. sli htly lateritized.
Abundant lateritic gravel.
Very clayey with .inor gr t.
Ferruginized grit. Minor !uartz.
Very clayey witb orange-y 'llow clay frag.ents.
Very clayey with yellow-o 'ange clat fragments.
Lateritic iron-rich grave 5-15••.
Slightly clayey with cemelted chips of clay.
Sandy with .oderately lit ified very weathered rock
frag.ents.
Quite clayey. No inclusio,s.
Clay with .inor grit.
Slightly clayey with abunlant sandy clayey chips.
Iron-rich gravel.
Lateritic gravel 5-30••.
Sandy with poorly lithifi,d yellow-orange chipa of sand
eized particlee. !
As above. I
Noderately clayey. Sli9htj'y gritty.
Sand and alightly clayey. No inclueione.
Very clayey. slightly gril;ty, Iron-rich particl .... <2••.

V..ry clay..y, slightly gril;ty. No inclusions,
So11 with weathered serpel,tinit.. frag...nts.

--------------'-·'-II-(O-"-,-.,.-I-:-,-.,-,.-.,-·}o;-.-.,.-,-,-"'-"-E-ll-'-'-"-'-l1-,,-,'-"'-'-V'-'-'-II-II-.-"-"-IO'''-:--------------------------1-----------------
------- _--- --..._- _ ~ .--~---..;;,;: CHROMI--'!.~~ZI-: I
Nune, t."IWI', nllnur, !'UIfmC11I. ahulldltnl, \I'r;v Vl'ry rlnl'" . Majortty O.2mm CoarHl' M:l,lorlt II1'Il!
ullundanl. t'in!' Na.lllrlly O.f)lrm Dlllllk Coni inu 'llS rant-:l'

10250 9250 0 1 purple-broaD
10250 9250 1 2 purple-brown
10250 9250 2 3 light brown-green
10250 9250 3 4 brown
10250 9250 4 5 brown
10250 9250 5 6 yellow-brown
10250 9250 6 7 yellow-brown
10250 9250 7 8 yell oR-brown
10300 8900 0 I purple-brown
10300 8950 0 I purpl e-black
10300 8950 1 2 grey-green

10300 8950 2 3 green-grey-black
10300 9050 0 1 purple-broon
10300 9050 1 2 orange-broan

10300 9050 2 3 orange-red-brolln
10300 9050 3 4 orange-brown
10300 9050 4 5 yellow-brown

10300 9050 5 6 yelloR-brown.dark brown
10300 9150 0 1 brown
10300 9150 , 2 dark brown
10300 9150 2 3 green-y.. llow-brown

~.,'~..... 10300 9150 3 4 .ottled green/brown
10300 9350 0 1 purple-brown

.10350 9250 0 1 purple-brown
10350 9250 1 2 orange-brown
10400 8950 0 1 purple-brown
10400 8950 1 2 orange-brown
10400 8950 2 3 orange-brown
10400 9050 0 1 purpl .. -brown
10400 9050 1 2 orange-brown
10400 9050 2 3 orange-brown

10400 9050 3 4 purple-brown, yellow-brown
10400 9050 4 5 purple-brown
10400 9050 5 6 purple-brown.yellow-broln
10400 9150 0 1 purple-brown
10400 9150 1 2 bro.n.
10400 9150 2 3 yellow-purple-brown

10400 9150 3 4 orange-brown
10400 9150 4 5 purpl .. -brown
10400 9150 5 6 greY-brown
10400 9150 6 7 purple-brown
10400 9150 7 8 purpl .. -brown
10400 9350 0 I brown

022

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
-I .,. ':.~"".O- ", ..

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
'~



APPEHDII 1
WILSOH RIVER 1988.

AREA C. DRILL LOOS. (

"'71102,3

MaJurl ty tnm

Con" nunl rnn.,·

co...ent

Very clayey Rith .. inor sa~el sizeel inclusions.
Minor ferruginizeel rock C~iPs.

Soil Rith calcretizeel serqentinite frag..ents.
Lateritizeel rock frag..ants anel lateritic gravel.
Clayey gravel to 10.... I
Clayey gravel to 10..... !
clayay.
Clayey Rith grit <5 ....
Clayey Rith minor grit.
Clayey Rith grit <5....
Clayey Rith gravel to 10....
Large chunks of reel-grey ~ementeel sanel.
Clayey ferruginizeel sanely Ifrag, ..ents to 20....
Aa above but frag.ents ge 'erally flat.
Clayey Rith abunelant ferr ginizeel frag.ents.
Very clayey Rith yelloR-R ite soft clay frag.ents. Minor
ferruginizeel grit.
Clayey Rith co....on ferruginizeel frag..ents to 10....
Very clayey Rith ..inor fe ruginizeel anel yelloR-Rhite soft
clay fragments. I

Core fragment striateel yellow!orange!grey!black.
Aa above. Minor sanel frag~'nts but no grit.
Very clayey Rith aanel size1 iron particles. Minor soft
yelloR-Rhite clay frag.en s.
SlightlY clayey Rith ..ina iron-rich grit (2••.
Slightly clayey Rith inClU~iona of Raathereel serpentinite.
Soil Rith Reathareel serpentinite rock fragments.
Clayey Rith alightly lithi ieel clay chips.
Clay Rith slightly lithifi~el clay fragments.
Clay Rith clay chips. Mino Raathereel serpentinite chips.
Lateritic gravel Rith lOino interstitial ..aterial.
Lateritic gravel slightly lOaller than previous.
Moelerately clayey Rith lat-ritic gravel (7 ..10.

Very clayey Rith iron-rich sanel sizeel particles.
Very clayey Rith sanel siz iron-rich particles.
Very clayey Rith sanel siz iron-rich particlea.
Very clayey Rith sanel size iron-rich particles.
Very clayey with sanel size iron-rich particlea.
Very clayey Rith rare incl~sion of vary Reathereel rock.
Moelerately clayey Rith clai,ey Reatharael beelrock chipa.
Moelerately clayey anel quit, gritty. Minor iron-rich gravela
to 7.....
Very clayey Rith minor gri:ty inclusions.
Moelerately clayay Rith Raa-harael serpentinite frag..ants.
Lateritic gravel.
Slightly clayey. Lateritie gravel to 2010•.
Moelerately clayey Rith ..oel rate alOount of slOall lateritic
gravel. I

chro..ite
size

Vl'ry rlne: MAjority o.2mm COllrSl"
F\IW Mlljlllo\1y O.~lnvn Dlunk

/i. •

bhrollite
content

NOlll', lrH('t.', minor, "llmlTlllll. 11111lndHllt. \._ ..y
"hun!ll\nl.

VP~. (~hr()rnill' Il'i prl'St'IIL 11111 thl' ,·Iuyi.· nalurt-
n! Uw H1unlllt-! n1llkl'H 1111 1ll"l'1Irlll.l' I'stlmlll" impn ..slhlp

eaat north upper lower colour

10f50 9250 0 1 brown common
10f50 9250 1 2 yelloR-greeD-brolin minor
10500 8950 0 1 brown comllon
10500 9050 0 I purple-brown none
10500 9150 0 1 brown yes
10500 9150 1 2 brown yes
10500 9150 2 3 brown abupelant
10500 9150 3 f brown abunelant
10500 9150 f 5 brolln yes
10500 9150 5 6 brOlln abuhclant
10500 9150 6 7 brown abunelant
10500 9150 7 8 brown-red yes
10500 9150 8 9 brown yes i

10500 9150 9 10 brown yes
l10500 9150 10 1 I red-brolln abu~elant

10500 9150 11 12 green-yellow-brown yes

10500 9150 12 13 grey-brown abunelant
10500 9150 13 If Ilottleel yellOW-brown-black abu~elant

10500 9150 If 15 .ottleel yellOW-brown black very abunelant
10500 9150 15 16 ..ottleel yellow-brown-black very abunelant
10500 9150 16 17 ..ottleel yellow-green-brown yes

10500 9250 0 1 purple-brown COlllflon

10500 9250 1 2 brown com'"on
10500 9350 0 I brown-green none
10600 9050 0 I purple-brown yes
10600 9050 I 2 purple-brown yes
10600 9050 2 3 purple-brown yes
10600 9150 0 1 brown .inor
10600 9150 I 2 purple-brown abunelant
10600 9150 2 3 purple-brown abunelant
10600 9150 3 f purple-brown abunelant
10600 9HO f 5 purple-brown yas
10600 9150 5 6 brown yes
10600 9150 6 7 brown yas
10600 9t50 7 8 broRn yas
10600 9150 8 9 ..ottleel yelloR-orange-grn-brn abunelant
10600 9150 9 10 reel-broRn-green abunelallt coarse
10600 9150 10 11 purple-broRn abullelallt

10600 9150 1 I 12 .ottlael grey-orange-graen abunelant
10600 9150 12 13 grey-green-brown abunelallt
10600 9250 0 I purple-broRn CO_IIOD.

10600 9250 I 2 purple-broRn abundent
10600 9250 2 3 purple-broRn abunelant

I
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APPENDIX 1
WILSON RIVER 1988.

AREA C. DRI LL LOGS.

•;
f

\.

(

(

(

717024

Majority ~Tm1

ConI. i n\lOUs I ran..:,·

I
I

I

Coa rsl' :
Blank

Very clsyey aith rare inclusions of laterite.
Very clayey. Sliqhtly qrit~y.

Very clayey. Sliqhtly qrit~y.
I

Very clayey. Sliqhtly qrit~y.

Very clayey. Sliqhtly qrit~y.

Abundant lateritic qravel. '
Clay aith so.e lateritic gravel.
Clayey aith abundant iron-~ich qravel.
Kinor iron-rich qravel. '
Very clayey. Sliqhtly qrit~y.

Very clayey. Sliqhtly gritty.
Clayey bedrock. j
Iron-rich qravel. Kinor in,arstitial .aterial <2••.
Slightly clsyey aith ainorllateritic chips.
Sliqhty clayey Kith hard clay chips.
Very clayey, sliqhtly qritty. Grit to 2.~

Very clayey, sliqhtly qrit\.y. Grit to 2••.
Very clayey, sliqhtly qrit'y.
Very clayey aith ainor qri~. < 1....
'ery clayey, very minor gr~t < 1mm.

Maj1lrity n.:.!mrn
Ma.illl· i tv n. ;mun

coarse

fine

coarse
coarse
coarse
fine

VI'I"y finc:
Fi tit'

s.

CIIIIOMITE SIZE

chroaite
contant

yes
abundant
abundant
abundant
abundant
abundant
cOlnnon
yes
COllllon

yes
abundant
abundant
co••on
co••on
coallon
yes
yes
COMlllon

yes
COIlUlLIon

- -

•

N"lll' , 11"al'(', ml nor .• 'olllmtln. altullrlant. \'pry

ahllllrl;In1. .

Y(.,;-< ,'I!rnmilt, 1:-< pn'splll hut 1111' 1'1ayil' nature
nf tIll' sampl!' makl's :111 ;IITllral." .·stim:.lt· imp,,~,sibl.'

4 dark qrey-broan
5 dark qrey broan
6 .ottled oranqe/brn/blk/qrn
7 .ottled oranqe/brn/blk/qrn
8 .ottled oranqe/brn/blk/qrn,
1 purple-broan
2 purple-broan
3 purple-broan
4- orange-broll'n
6 striated ylla/ornq/red/qrn/blk
7 as above
8 8S above
1 purple-broan
2 broan
3 purple-broan
4 yelloa-purple-broan
5 red-qrey-broan
6 .ottled red-broan-black
7 qreY-broan
8 .ottled qreen-broan-black

3
4

5
6
7

o
1

2
3
5
6
7

o
1

2
3
4
5
6
7

9250
9250
9250
9250
9250
9350
9350
9350
9350
9350
9350
9350
9200
9200
9200
9200
9200
9200
9200
9200

eaat north upper loaer colour

10600
10600
10600
10600
10600
10600
10600
10600
10600
10600
10600
10600
10700
10700
10700
10700
10700
10700
10700
10700
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APPENDIX 2

SOUTHERN GLACIAL DEPOSITS

DRILL LOGS

717025



VI!S· chl'omlt., is IIl',':-;('nl hill lhf' I'layip nailln'
III" tiH' sampl" mak.·!'; :111 a"t~llrllli' (·stlmat.' impns~illl,·

•

(

(

c

,..,1,..,0" ...., , 4 I)

comment

Abundant organics. Quartz ~sand and grit.
Glacial gravel and grit Rith quartz sand.
Clayey Rith inclusions of same.
Clayey Rith inclusions of ,same. Hinor yelloR-Rhoite clay
fragments. I
Clay Rith minor quartz sand.
Clay Rith minor quartz sand.
Clay Rith minor quartz sa~d.
Soil Rith yell oR-green se~pentinite fragments.
Glacial sediments. J'
Slightly clayey Rith abun ant serpentinite rock fragments.
Abundant organics. Sand sized quartz particles.
Clayey Rith glacial CObb11s. Abundant sand sized
quartz. ,
Abundant quartz sand. Cla~ey sand fragments.
Very clayey Rith minor qUirtz inclusions.
Very clayey Rith minor qu rtz inclusions.
Glacial grit. Very clayey.,
Very clayey Rith cemented!inclusions of same. Quartz
fragments to 3.m.

coarse

Vt>ry finl-': Ma.iority O.:lnm COllr};e: M:l,Jllril.' lmm
Finl' Majority O.!lrqn []lank ConI inllt \1:-> r:lIlj!;l'

CIIROMITE SIZE

chro.ite
content

tral'ce
trace
noftl!
trace
none

none
minor
minor
CQm~on

APPEIIDIX 2
HILSOII RIVER 1988.

SOUTHERII GLACIAL DEPOSITS. DRILL LOGS.

minor
minor
traDe

I
comfRon
comlfion
abundant
minor
.. inor

Ntllll', 1";11"(', mlnllr, 1"1 IIIUlIl III , ,dlllndarll, \"1'1'.\'

;Ihllntla n I .

('IIIH 1~1] 'IT (:\)NTENT·

east north upper 10Rer colour

995U 8350 0 1 black
9950 8350 1 2 black-broRn
9950 8350 2 3 grey-green
9950 8350 4 5 grey

9950 8350 5 6 grey
9950 8350 6 7 grey
9950 8350 7 8 grey

10000 8600 0 1 brown
10000 8700 0 1 grey
10000 8800 0 1 dark brown-green
10050 8450 0 1 black
10050 8450 1 2 broRn-black

10050 8450 2 3 grey-green
10050 8450 3 4 grey-broRn
10050 8450 4 5 grey-broRn
10050 8450 5 6 grey-broRn
10050 8450 6 7 grey-broRn
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APPENDIX 3.

BULK SAJIPLES. COSTEAN LOGS

AND HUTCH PRODUCT VOLUMES.



- ------------------ - ..
SAMPLE INTERVAL DESCRIPTION HUTCH HUTCH OVERSIZE OVERSIZE DESCRIPTION

I 2{3 VOLUME 0

''7 .s- 7':J
00

A10R 0-2.4m ironstone gravel 0.013 0.025 0.25 .-'

9850E 2.4-5.8m clay No hutch products

10100N Not at
Bedrock

A6R 0-0.6m ironstone gravel 0.013 0.025 0.25

10000E 0.6-1.8m ironstone capping

10000N 1.8-5.8m clay
Not at
bedrock

80% ironstone 5-50mm

20% mudstone 5.25rnm

A19R 0-2.1 m ironstone gravel 0.07 0.10 0.33 5% serpen tini te 12-100mrn

10100E 2.1 -6m clay 15% mudstone 3.25mm

9750N Not at 80% ironstone 3.75mm
bedrock

A20R 0-0.6m ironstone gravel 0.025 0.07 0.33 10% serpentinite 3-50mrn

10150E 0.6-3.6m ironstone capping 90% ironstone 3-100rnrn

9900N 3.6-6m clay ...]

Not at f-'.

bedrock ...;}

0
I\:J
O"J

1.



- - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - -
SAMPLE INTERVAL DESCRIPTION HUTCH HUTCH OVERSIZE OVERSIZE DESCRIPTION

I 2/3 VOLUME 0
-?'\j
CDA4R 0-0.15m ironstone gravel 0.025 0.025 0.33 100% ironstone 3-50mm

10000E 0.15-5.5m clay

9850N Not at
bedrock

I 0-0.9m ironstone gravel 0.07 0.13 0.75
9800E 0.9-2.4m orange clay

9350N 2.3-3.0m glacial sediments
bottom of
hole

100% clean gravel 20-75mm

2

IOOOOE

9350N

3

9600E

9350N

0-0.6

0.6-3.0m

bottom of
hole

0-0.9m

0.9-2.Im

2.1-3.6m

ironstone gravel

orange clay

ironstone capping

orange clay

glacial sediments

0.05

0.05

0.07

0.07

0.50

0.33

10% capping 3-6mm

90% mudstone 3-12mm

20% capping to I50mm

5% glacials 3-50mm

10% ironstone 3-8mm



-- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
SAMPLE INTERVAL DESCRIPTION HUTCH HUTCH OVERSIZE OVERSIZE DESCRIPTION

1 2/3 VOLUME 0
W

4 0-0.6m ironstone gravel 0.07 0.13 0.15 0.5% clay balls 0

10100E 0.6-3.6m orange clay 3% serpentinite 3-50mm

9350N bottom of hole 96.5% mudstone 3-6mm

bottom of hole

5

10400E

0-1 .2m weathered serpentinite 0.025 0.07 0.33 20% serpentinite 3-12mm

80% serpeninite to 150mm

6

10600E

0-0.6m

0.6-3.9m

ironstone fragments

clay

0.025 0.10 0.13 95% mudstone 3-6mm

5% ironstone 3-12mm

9050N bottom of hole

7 0-0.3m ironstone gravel 0.025 0.07 0.33 10% serpentini te to 150mm

9900E 0.3-0.9m ironstone capping 10% ironstone to 150mm

9150N 0.9-1.8m yellow clay 60% ironstone to 12mm
20% serpen tini te to 12mm

8 0-0.3m ironstone gravel 0.025 0.1 0.13 40% serpen tini te 3-50mm
10100E 0.3-0.6m ironstone capping 40% ironstone 3-12mm

-.}

9150N 0.6-4.5m orange clay 1% clay balls ~

bottom of hole 19% mudstone 3-10mm -.}

0
Ci..?
0

3



- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ..
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION HUTCH HUTCH OVERSIZE OVERSIZE DESCRIPTION

0
INTERVAL CJ

1 2/3 VOLUME .....

9 0-0.6m ironstone gravel

10250E 0.6-1.2m broken capping 0.025 0.07 0.13 80% ironstone 6-50mm

9150N I.2-4.5m orange clay 18% mudstone 12-I8mm

not at 2% serpen tini te I2-50mm
bedrock

10 0-0.6m ironstone gravel 0.025 0.07 0.25 80% ironstone 3-50mm

10300E 0.6-4.0m orange clay 20% mudstone 3-12mm

e050N not at
bedrock

11 0-0.3 ironstone gravel 0.025 0.07 0.13 100% ironstone 3-IOOmm

10200E o .3-1.2m ironstone capping

9050E 1.2-3.3m dark brown clay
not at
bedrock

12 0-I.2m ironstone capping 0.07 0.20 0.33 40% serpentinite 3-I50mm

10300E 1.2-3.3m yellow clay 30% ironstone 3-50mm

8950N on bedrock 28% mudstone 3-50mm -.,}

2% clay balls
f-l.
-..J
C
~I,J

1-'-



- - -- - - -- - - -- - - - - - - - -
SAMPLE INTERVAL DESCRIPTION HUTCH HUTCH OVERSI ZE OVERSIZE DESCRIPTION 0

WI 2/3 VOLUME
ro

13 0-0.6m ironstone gravel

10400E 0.6-3.6m orange clay 0.025 0.07 0.25 60% mudstone 3-50mm
8950N not at

40% ironstone 3-25mmbedrock

0.75-6.3m clay

14

10400E

9050N

0-0.75m

not at
bedrock

ironstone gravels 0.025 0.05 0.13 80% ironstone 3-50mm

18% mudstone 3-15mm

2% clay

15 0-0.3m ironstone gravels 0.015 0.03 0.25 78% ironstone 3-50mm
10600E 0.3-0.6m ironstone capping 16% mudstone 3-25mm
9350N 0.6-6.0m clay

4% serpen tini te 25-150mm
not at

2% claybedrock

16 0-0.3m ironstone gravels 0.015 0.03 ? 95% ironstone 6-75mm
~10500E o .3 -5.1 m clay

5% mudstone 6-15mm ~

---19150N not at
0bedrock
:".:l
l\:I

S



- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ..
SAMPLE INTERVAL DESCRIPTION HUTCH HUTCH OVERSIZE OVERSIZE DESCRIPTION 0

1 2/3 VOLUME W
W

17 0-0.3m ironstone gravels 0.0]3 0.025 0.33 25% glacials 25-100mm

9800E 0.3-5.7m clay 70% ironstone 6-IOOmm
5% mudstone 6-25mm

9250N 5.7-6.0m alluvial wash?
on bedrock

18 0-0.9m ironstone gravels 0.025 0.025 0.33 80% ironstone 3-]00mm

9600E finished irons tone capping 10% serpen tini te 25-75mm
at ironstone

9550N capping ]0% mudstone 3-25mm

]9 0-0.9 ironstone gravels 0.0]3 0.025 0.33 95% ironstone 3.50mm

9700E o .9-] .5 ironstone capping 3% serpen tini te 25-50mm

9450N ] .5-5.7 clay and mudstone 2% mudstone 3-25mm
not at
bedrock

20 0-0.6m ironstone gravels 0.025 0.025 0.25

9900E O.6-].5m ironstone capping

].5-6.3m clay
not at
bedrock

80% ironstone 6-50mm

20% serpeninite 6-]OOmm



- - -- - - - -- - - - -------- ..
SAMPLE INTERVAL DESCRIPTION HUTCH HUTCH OVERSIZE OVERSIZE DESCRIPTION 0

1 2/3 VOLUME W
~

21 0-0.3m ironstone gravel 0.013 0.0]3 0.25 70% ironstone 3-20mm

9800E 0.3-].5m wea thered serpentinite 30% serpentinite ]2-]00mm

9550N bedrock

22 0-0.8 whi te alluvial wash 0.025 0.025 0.33 60% glacial gravels 6-100mm

]OOOOE 0.8-6.0m orange clay with 35% mudstone 6-50mm

8700N end of alluvial wash 5% quartz 6-]5mm
hole

23 0-0.6m peat with glacial 0.025 0.025 ? 90% glacial gravels 3-75mm
gravels

]0050E 0.6-6.0m ]0% quartz 3-20mm

8450N still in
glacials

24 0-0.6m peat with glacial 0.025 0.025 0.5 80% glacial gravels 3-]00mm
gravels

9950E 0.6-6.6m glacial gravels 17% quartz 3-25mm

8:':l50N still in 3% clay
glacials ""-l

~

25 0-0.3m peat 0.05 0.07 0.33 77%
-.,J

glacial gravels 3-25mm C

] 0] 50E 0.3-0.9m glacial gravels 20% serpentinite 6-]50mm
:"1';)

,.t;.

8350N 0.9-] .5m clay, silt 3% clay
1. 5-6 .6m glacial gravels



- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -.

SAMPLE INTERVAL DESCRIPTION HUTCH
I

HUTCH
2/3

OVERSIZE
VOLUME

OVERSIZE DESCRIPTION

26 0-0.3m ironstone gravel

J0300E 0.3-0.6m ironstone capping

9250N 0.6-5 Am clay
not at
bottom

0.025 0.07 0.25 80% ironstone 2-25mm

10% serpentinite

27

IOIOOE

0-0.3m

0.3-6.3m

ironstone gravel

clay

0.025 0.025 0.33 80% ironstone 3-75mm

10% serpentinite 3-25mm

8950N on serpen tini te
10% mudstone 3-25mm
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